Yjamato

R & & B =

Instruction Manual
~ PartsList

Bl T— 7 DEE
ELCTRO-MAGNETIC TAPE CUTTER

EC

VF, VG

s ™\
ZORVIR. RESERBEVWLETWERZE,  Thank you for having purchased EC device.
FZElLHDMESTIVWET, Before using your EC device, please read
AEPOMERICH > Tk, BUEESEAE%  the instruction manual and understand the
BEEFTRRAWVCEE, AEEL<EHBL  contents well.

THSELLBENCTEE W, After reading the instruction manual, please
Efe. BEmMAlch- Bk, BEWCREBH keep it in a location where it is easily
MWD TERENDEZBIRELTLKE accessible to the operator.

Ly,

\ J

% YAMATO SEWING MAGHINE MFé. C0,LTD.




H X/Contents

1. |BAMG 1
1.1 % 1
1.2 SREEDEE !
1.3 HfERy 2 ZO|D T 2
1.4 xR0 5 D¥EH: 4
1.5 BRI-RODREA 5
1.6 FREE 5

2, ELWEWEA 6

3. HE 7
3.1 Ay (Lo Y
3.2 Ay ehyF(T)obHFEDLE 7
3.3 VL /A RENMERREIDFEN 8

1. Installation 9
1.1 Specification 9
1.2 Changing the power supply voltage 9
1.3 Installing control box 10
1.4 Connecting plugs 12
1.5 Connecting power cord 13
1.6 Notes 13

2. Operation 14

3. Adjustments 15
3.1 Adjusting of upper cutting knife 15
3.2 Engagement between upper and lower cutting knives 16
3.3 Adjusting solenoid operating time 17

kkkk  [LLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST >k >k % %



1. Bz 313

BIFEE - - - BEEAC220V
(AC100V, ACZ200V, AC220V,
AC240VIc] b 2 2 FTaE)
Jw%E - - - - 50Hz, 60Hz

1.2 EREEDEE

ANEE

é% TEI—RO7STEIAVEY MHSEWTH
5 EEE LTS W,
BEI—ROTSTERVTHS 58>
T OSEZEBBLTIREZN,

FIHEEEICOES T 3BREEIEREINTHET, R A
FEE | B 2—XE T
BHES N BEENZ Offi & B 5 EER FTROFETEEL ehia - el MaLaal
TLERW, 100~110V 44 0010938
(1) %ﬂﬁﬂﬂ“\/ 7x®®ﬁ}€_®%%b§-o (ﬂ:*“/fiﬂﬂ) 200~240V 2A 1070020
2) P VAIEBINEBREIIEI E VI, BTORE
LE2 2, # 1

(3) BEL 2 —RX@2BHEIc&bE T, BREEELZELIOD
EIICEHET B,

F—7 RO I TRET. AN—-QZATES
&, HERY I 2OEEESBVESITRATIARE
TIERIERMOAL TS LY,

VF,VG/EC



182

1.3 HI#ERY 2 ZDWD FiF

1.3.1 VF¥U-X

= S5 B
4 ™\
o
HIEAR Y 7 2
) erD ) i
E o
; Q
s
) )
=
\_ J '_
A
1EHEE
X3
1.32 VG¥U—-X
tERX (A1)
&
o ° HEIR Y 7 2
N °° © st =
(7 Y, |
| o
QC% i Q
o |
[+ |
© ;
o O 9
) ;1 ) -
A
==
X 4
VF,VG/EC




1827

X (BH17)

° FIHE Y 7 2
o
o rmn e /

O.
Fosssesesesssss=""9
280

(@]
Q
@]
©
(@]
o O 9
\. _J R
A
E =5
5
=S5 K=
e A
© FIER » 2 2
(o] ) ——
o rn :‘ """
i
]
]
]
1
]
1
' o
' 0
! W\
1
]
]
t
| S anpag
(@]
\. _ —
A
1EE
6

VF.VG/EC



1.3 Z M

1.4 AR5 DER

- ==
K7 0X3IEHERy 7 2 chffr —7TVD2Pa%r ¥ A/EE'\
LEAL v FDOaA—FO3PaRy &R EFNTHIERET 3., % EEMICERRA Y FE "OFF, I
Ik — 7N D2PaRsyik. Ay YHEBEDOVL/ LTLEEW,

AFD2Paxry ZiIcbERT 5,

YV /AF

HIER y 7 2

2Pax /s %
3Ppaxs ¥

ik — 7

=

JJ

X 7

I3 =
AIE:%\
J—RIZEKHDICNTWNIEENhZBRERSD EITIS, FT—7ILOMHEFICHERICIESTEWNT
{FEEW, dA—KHBE25hBVwWES. EBEULTCEEW,

VF,VG/EC



1.5 BRIA—KFDDOBEA

1LIEZ MG

3 ==

A/EI§\

&5 BEI—ROTSTEIVEY MRV THS
trE LT RE W,

BEa—F2BRAAL v FOE—ZHD Y — I F NV IZEH
35,

B/ BEAEOa—FR7—ABRTT»S5., K8ILRT LI
E—FHO7 —AMERU LR PICERT 3,

1.6 E5EE

Y ba—REBRTHIERYy 7 2R RL TR HEOY %
FRHLTLEZ W, T7AEORIVALTL. BR
RBEBALTRERIVETA»S., FHIZNTVRE 7YV
R7ZHERLTLLEZL, (IRX—=Y R1ZHE)

W ERBRDL VL 2 — X2 o Totu, BRI
O TEEB L W REICRD ET,

W b =X L EX, —ERIRBELTIEZ Y,
THB LT L. FIricRENH Y T
5. ML TLEZ W,

X 8

VF,VG/EC




2. FULWEWE

- ==
[ & /E I%\ \
BEHRICHAYYEBDELICEPYZEDLBVWTLE
W, IR ZEITBIBEAHDEXT,

@ (rRENT—TivsEnsLi. BTE
5 - By 2 ADBEE > THSBERT <
AW, |

N Y,
1HBOEEDTEN 1
(1) HEAE Y 2 2ADAL v F 2 ANDS, @ w

(2) £Mizwy P L. RET 3,

(3) Mz KDL B LBAL v FORML., F— 72N
T3,

(4) Bl (2)>(3)D#DIERL,

(5) #lIHERY 7 2DAL v F2Y 3,

X 9

(6) TEEKTHRIZ. Dy YEBORIEDIZZ YT —7
DY EBER LT HTRET S,

3 ==
A I-E l%\
[% BIRTS5EIE. BREZETI>TLEIW,

10

VF,VG/EC



3. A%
3.1 7194 (L) O

(INERPQZEEDTHY FBDE D v Z(L)ENLFRL DT
FERZHAmmIcL TP ORRIEDT 3,
Rz L /4 FIGBEL. Dy 2 (L)@ Tao7z &
. v LOOABHABHDE LAY Z(T)BE

I =
A IE l%\
FEREZITDEEEF. BIEEREZU-T
{fEEw, EENEFWT, FHETD
BENHHDET,

DTEHESHL TR I L5»HERT S, b~
FEHHERZER2Y -8, L2PQ2EDTHYH
%@%@jﬁ)?o
FHELNELE RO ThH Yy YO BEET 5, ol 1
O
e (ZWLCI@ ,©?| *,%’94mm
T
© - o |

11

32 hyH(HEHYI(FID
bHEDY

(WA 2 (EB)DED Y Z(F)ODD»AEHE DRETIIEFRY .
®%EDH. ILXP@OEELTITI,
2@z FRR)IZERIEL Y 7 (T)®F. R1A
HABE, »AGLEIRFL RS, X 12
2P @% Kt ARL)IEIED v 2(T)®IZ L1 ©
HHAEE, 2AREOHIEL %5,

()Y y ()@MW LANFBENZ. E2POEEDTH
F( LY A2 A7 —@% 8 L CHET %,
Ay (L) N H 7 —-@DMEIZRID L HIZ3~4
mm fLRAET Y,

(3327 OOFEME I, ZIFEETY,
Ay (LD THo7E TR BORHIIERYODREE
B, NEHTORREOHFEANELCHET 5,
Ay 7 (E)YDRRTHEL ZDBEE VL ST 5,

Dy 7 DENBEVEEIE. ROEEF v 7T 5,

OBy Z(LYDE D v 7(T)ODhAELEILEY D,

OAv ¥ (E)YDEA Y Z(F)OBEREL TR\,

Oy Z(EDDHDEIHH v Z(T)OD T &Rk S
FTHED TV 5D,

OA v #(L)D%H LAV 3 EHIZEY) 5,

X 14

VF,VG/EC



3.3 YL /A REMEREREDFE

AADUINEEGZHEHRL T EI W,
FTCARZEDP LIEES. 77030, BAAy
FOQEML TUINRWEEIC., YU/ A FOEIERRZ 5]
HLET,

VU /4 FEfEREIZ. SBREOHFEITE LT,

EMERBEOEESE
(1) BAL y FORM LS., BREAA v 7O A5,
(2) BIBEAA v FQOWB AT, BAAL v FOEKT,
(3) BIRBTR 7 v 7QWRIT. HHET 5,
BHEER7 v 7O AT, HBEEIXY VA FEIfE
REOBRBEERL THET,
BFRRA 7 V7O, BEREICL>TUTO LI
T, HBEBRDELET,

EfFRif 1 : 1 ERUATER, HA XY,
EfFR 2 : 2T, HAE T,
B 3 - SERMTR., WA XTI,
BRI 4 4 BRI’ HAET,
BIERSRE b - SRIFEIIR. HAET,

BfFRE 523, RO EMERHEIR &) £,

4) AL v FOQEBTE., YL/ A FPEET S,
ZLTC. BEERR7 Vv 7Q0HABHKDOEDLY X7,
BEAA v FOEHTEIC, 17 © & 5 IcBifErsRIAs
EbhEd,

LEEMERR 1 ~5 DN, T — 70N b A B ERE
TN BREBIZRELET,
(5) BIFAA v F@%YH £7,

N

15

Gi jamato

O (RATE. AR

B 16

X 17

1

BERRE 1

Ly

E{ERRE 2

L

B{FRE 3

L

BfER A 4

L

BN {FIRM 5

Ee

VF,VG/EC

1 BIRATER.
ACIPVIE "N
(L5 TR RE)
RREI=VaE:"N

4 PR STRR.

SYEIP=V4F: N



1. Installation

1.1 Specification

Power supply voltage.... Standard 220V AC

(You can change this to
100, 200, 220 or 240V AC.)
Frequency............... 50 Hz, 60 Hz

1.2 Changing the power supply voltage

/A WARNING

Unplug the power cord from its outlet and wait at least
5 minutes before starting work.

The proper power supply voltage is shown on the

control box.

If the voltage of the supplied electricity is

different from this, change it as follows.

(1) Detach the cover® of the control box@. (6 pcs
of screws)

(2) Connect the power cord connector@ to the
proper voltage terminal of the transformer®.

(3) Change the power supply fuse® to one of the

proper capacity indicated in Table 1.

\.

If detaching the cover@ with the control box( mounted to
the underside of the table, support the control box before
removing the locking screws so that the control box does
not drop.

Pom;eorltsau:eply Fuse capacity Part No.
100-110V 4A 0010938
200-240V 2A 1070020

Table 1

Fig. 2

A CAUTION ———

/

VFVG/EC




1. Instaliation

Semi-submerged type

e ( .
\ o
Control box
° 1 /—_
o] ; : :--_ o o
° 1
@ =) !
Ne |
! o
t o
' &
!
|
N U :- _______
@ ®
S
. KK y —t
A
Fig. 3 Operator
Table top type (type A)
( ™
\ &
o
° ° Control box
~ oC o 'r": ‘r__ -
- Ve 3
i
O ‘
o o : g
o ° E N
0 s
® i
e :
J—l O ° g
- Y.

A

Operator
Fig. 4

VEVG/EC

10



1. Installation

Table top type (type B)

Control box

o
] ri r=—— /

280

[©}
©
O
©
©
| IS g
-] O g
L )
A
Fig. 5 Operator
Semi-submerged type
s ~
© Control box
° - -
S
o ! [
] !
o
-
N o
1 | %
.
.
Lo
| M, supup
C‘
\. y, B
A
Fig. 6 Operator

VEVG/EC

11



1. Installation

1.4 Connecting plugs

As shown in Fig. 7, connect 2P plug of the é CAUTION
intermediate cable and the 3P plug of the cable for
% Press the OFF switch of the motor to shut
off power before performing work.

the knee switch to the control box. Also connect

the other 2P plug of the intermediate cable to the

2P plug from the solenoid for the cutting device.

Solenoid

Control box

Power supply fuse

2P plug

3P plug
Cutting device

Intermediate cable

Cable

Knee switch

Fig. 7

[ /A CAUTION

Bundle the cable to the table leg so that it does not touch moving objects. Be careful not to damage the cable. j

VEVG/EC

12



1. Installation

1.5 Connecting power cord

/A WARNING

Unplug the power cord from its outlet before performing
work.

Connect the power cord to the terminals on the
motor side of the power switches. The green/yellow
cord is the grounding wire. Connect it to the same
screw as the grounding wire on the motor side, as

shown in Fig. 8.

YeUse a fuse of the rating indicated on the
control box. The current capacity is not the
same just because the glass tubes are the same
size, therefore check the amperage inscribed on
the fuse. (See Table 1 on Page 7.)

Y¢r Using a fuse of excessive current capacity can
damage other parts and require greater repairs.

3¢ If the fuse blows, replace it once only. If it
blows immediately after being replaced, there
is something wrong. Check the machine for the

problem.

Green/Yellow
cord

Power cord of
EC device

Fig. 8

13

VEVG/EC



2. Operation

——— AWARNING —

Do not place your hand or any object near the cutting device
during operation. This involves a risk of getting injured

Shut off power to the motor and control box before

leaving the machine.
/

A day’ s routine

(1) Press the ON switch of the motor and set the
power switch on the control box to the “ON”

position.

(2) Set the material and sew.

(3) After finishing sewing, press the knee switch Fig. 9
@ and cut the tape.

(4) Repeat steps (2) and (3).

(5) Set the power switch on the control box to the
“OFF” position and press the OFF switch of the
motor.

(6) After finishing the work, use an air gun to
remove dust, tape chips, and other foreign

matter in the area around the cutting device.

/A WARNING

: \\\\<%/;>// Cutting device
-
% Shut off power before cleaning the machine. -

VFVG/EC

14



3- AdeStmentS 3. Adjustments

3.1 Adjusting upper cutting knife

/A WARNING

Shut off power before making adjustments.

Injuries can oceur if the machine moves.

(1) Loosen the screw®), adjust the clearance between

the cutting knife connecting lever(d) and the

L~
upper cutting knife holder® to approximately 4 %3
o]

mm, and then temporarily tighten the screw®) .

Turn ON electricity for the solenoid. Check

that when the upper cutting knife®@ is lowered, é@_\o ®
©
angle A of the upper cutting knife@ is aligned wl > |© '”

with the lower end of the lower cutting knife®).
To make the above adjustment, turn OFF the

power and then loosen the screw® to move the Fig [1
cutting knife connecting lever(.
After this adjustment, lock the cutting knife

connecting lever() with the screw®.

Fig. 12

VEVG/EC

15



3. Adjustments

3.2 Engagement between upper and lower cutting knives

(1) To adjust the contact between the upper cutting
knife( and the lower cutting knife®, loosen F’J//////

the screw® and turn the screw® . Turning

the screw® clockwise (R) moves the lower ’

cutting knife® toward Rl, decreasing the

tightness of the contact. Turning the screw

@ counterclockwise (L) moves the lower cutting

knife® toward L1, increasing the tightness of

the contact. Fig. 13

(2) To adjust the pressing pressure for the upper
cutting knife®, loosen the screw® and then

move the press spring collar® . The press

spring collar® should be positioned, as

standard, with clearance of approximately 3 - 4

mm as illustrated.

(3) The standard position of the return spring
latch@ is almost vertical. If the upper

cutting knife@® is stuck in any lower position,

loosen the screw® and then turn the return

spring latch®@ in the arrow direction to adjust
the spring force. Ensure that the spring force
to return the upper cutting knife(d does not

become too strong.

(4) If the cutting device does not cut well, check
the following points:

O Is the engagement between the upper cutting knife

@ and the lower cutting knife® appropriate? Fig. 15
O Are the upper cutting knife(® and the lower

cutting knife® worn out? ‘
O Is the blade of the upper cutting knife® lowered

to the same level as the lower end of the lower

cutting knife®@?
(O 1s the pressing pressure for the upper cutting

knife@® appropriate?

VFEVG/EC

16



3. Adjustments

3.3 Adjusting solenoid operating time

Check the sharpness of the knives.
When moved the knife by hand, the tape is cut.
If the tape is not cut when the knee switch@ is

pressed, adjust the solenoid operating time.

The solenoid operating time can be adjusted to five

settings.

Changing the operating time

(1) Press and hold the knee switch@, and set the
power switch®@ to the “ON” position.

(2) After the power switch®@ has been turned ON,
release the knee switch(@).

(3) The power lamp@® flashes on and off.
The solenoid operating time setting is
indicated by the number of times that the power
lamp@ flashes. The power lamp® lights and
flashes according to the operating time setting,

as follows.

Operating time setting 1: Flashes one time,
then goes out.

Operating time setting 2: Flashes two times,
then goes out.

Operating time setting 3: Flashes three times,

then goes out.

Operating time setting 4: Flashes four times,
then goes out.
Operating time setting 5: Flashes five times,

then goes out.

Operating time setting 5 has the longest
operating time.
(4) When the knee switch is pressed, the solenocid
operates and the flashing frequency of the power
lamp@ changes. Every time the knee switch(Q)
is pressed, the operating time changes as shown
in Fig. 18
Set the operating time from the five settings
so that the tape is cut in the least amount of

time.

(5) Set the power switch@ to the “OFF” position.

Fig. 16
\\_
o)
% Yamato
é) (Lights, then flashes.)
Fig. 17
1
Operating time | Flashes one time,
setting 1 then goes out.
P
| Press Flashes two times,
Operating time | then goes out.
setting 2 (Setting when shipped
from the factory)
| Press
Operating time Flashes three times,
setting 3 then goes out.
| Press
Operating time | Flashes four times,
setting 4 then goes out.
! Press
Operating time | Flashes five times,
setting 5 then goes out.
Press
Fig. 18

17

VEVG/EC






ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

EC DEVICE
for
VF, VG series



1

EC DEVICE for VF

1

g

B
NN
=

EC



EC DEVICE for VF

EC&E&E

1

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3209924 EC Device, Complete Set EC & (#H) ]
2 3201122 Cutting Device, Complete Set By FEE(RE) 1
3 3201104 Cutting Device Basement Ny TEES 1
4 120011 Screw(M6-1 X 18) xRy 2
5 000528 Washer WA 2
6 000011 Nut +Fvhk 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) d—ROZ>7 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 X 8) xRy 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever AR 1

10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 x 19) xRy 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block Ak 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin A5 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 x 4) xRy 3
14 3201106 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Hw F(E)RILY 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) Exy 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife 71w & (L) 1
17 000538 Washer Ty 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 x 10.4) xRy 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) FEIR Y 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Hv & (EyRILS 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover Ny & HN— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) xRy 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife hyZ(F) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.5) xRy 2
25

26 0092294 Collar(10 x 18 X 7.5mm) ho— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring AR R ARt A S 1
28 000498 Washer Ty 1
29 0092291 Return Spring hyZ(E)RVIR 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 X 3) xRy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch AES:: 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) Exy 1
33 0011789 Solenoid vy /1R 1
34 0092298 Fabric Guide T—JEAR 1
35 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) Fxy 1
36 1249237 Control Box , Complete Set HIHEFE (1) 1
37 1057168 Control Board ISR 1
38 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) rKxy 2
39 1200523 intermediate Cable i —7 I 1
40 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set By F(58) 1
41 0010564 Knee Switch BAAwF 1
42 300031 Washer Ty 4
43 300033 Spring Washer A7V TTwov 2
44 100038 Wing Nut Faorvhbk 2
45 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BEX A v FEHR 1
46 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) RRY 2
47-1 1070020 Fuse(200V-240V, 2A) Ea—X 1
47-2 0010938 Fuse(100V-110V, 4A)(Extra) Ea—X 1
48 0011303 Earthed Line 7 — R 1
49 3201121 Stitch Plate Support tHRE 1
50 3201100 Cloth Plate(Large) RII— 1

EC



EC DEVICE(1) for VG

2

(]
<

EC



EC DEVICE(1) for VG ECE&E(1) 2
3

RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 3509969 EC Device, Complete Set EC%&IE (/) 1
2 3501181 Cutting Device, C. Set $1v ZEEH) 1
3 3501182 Cutting Device Basement hy FEER 1
4 120010 Screw(M6-1 x 10) xRy 2
5 300047 Washer Ty 2
6 3101438 Cutting Device Basement Holder A 7 EBAIUIR 1
7 0011789 Solenoid VyL /AR 1
8 000528 Washer Ty 2
9 000011 Nut Fvk 4

10 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever AR 1
11 005115 Screw(1/4-28 x 19) Exy 1
12 0092286 Sliding Block A 1
13 0092287 Sliding Block Pin A B 1
14 003638 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) rExy 3
15 3101443 Upper Cutting Knife Holder hyZ (LKLY 1
16 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) kxy 2
17 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife B F (L) 1
18 000538 Washer Ty 2
19 002308 Screw(11/64-40 x 10.4) I8 2
20 290035 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) EEnRY 1
21 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Hv & (E)RILT 8 1
22 3101442 Cutting Knife Cover vy HINR— 1
23 004406 Screw(11/64-40 X 8) Exy 2
24 3501183 Lower Cutting Knife Ay 7 (F) 1
25 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.5) i3 2
26

27 0092294 Collar(10 X 18 X 7.5mm) ho— 1
28 0092292 Press Spring v FZ(EPRIIIX 1
29 000498 Washer Tyy 1
30 0092291 Return Spring Ay H(EREVINX 1
31 005512 Screw(11/64-40 X 3) xRy 1
32 0092293 Return Spring Latch ANS::Son 1
33 003635 Screw(1/4-40 x 6) xRy 1
34 000621 Washer A 1
35 170031 Screw(Mb5-0.8 X 12.4(8.4)) lExy 1
36 0060248 Cord Clamp{3N- ¢ 5.3) aA—-ko>>7 1
37 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) xRy 1
38 2114124 Clamp Lever 7o TLIIRN— 1
39 340014 Roll Pin mEy | % 1
40 3101439 Clamp Lever Fixing Plate 75 7L IR—ERR 1

Ref. No. 41 to 52

See the following page.

EC



EC DEVICE(1) for VG

2

OPummnny; v / ,
4 7
( / /
\ 4 N

- \ NS

’ A
- 4 .
V < /
Ay
&)
O<%2 Qo @
o
o

?

o]

()
<

22

\
\
N
\

A

<
5]

51

48

EC



EC DEVICE(1) for VG ECEE (1) 2
[ T T e ]

RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
4] 000002 Nut Fwv bk 1
42 3501185 Cloth Plate(Large) PORXTL—MXK) 1
43 120009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) =S 1
44 110031 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) xy 1
45 3101444 Stopper Abkwix 1
46 000538 Washer A 1
47 007610 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Ty 1
48 3502022 Cloth Plate(Small) JORTL— KN 1
49 120092 Screw(Mb5-0.8 X 46.3) Exy 1
50 3501187 Cloth Plate(Small) Spring 2R 7L —MNIFR 1
51 000426 Washer A B 1
52 0077179 Retaining Ring Aby Uy 1

EC



EC

EC DEVICE(2) for VG

%
@,.0/‘ 0
2
e
\//¢\r&/ |

5 ) //
\\\\\\ -

o

~~
N=b

=N

s




EC DEVICE(2) for VG EC 23 (2) 3
|

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3502023 Cloth Plate(Small) Support JOXTL—MuNZT 1
2 110001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5.4) xRy 1
3 3502021 Stitch Plate Holder ks 1
4 1249237 Control Box, Complete Set HEAE (4B) 1
5 1057168 Control Board FIEEAR 1
6 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) ARY 2
7-1 1070020 Fuse(200V-240V, 2A) Fa—X 1
7-2 0010938 Fuse(100V-110V, 4A)(Extra) Ea1—X 1
8 1200523 intermediate Cable ik —7 ) 1
9 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set B w F(#8) 1

10 0010564 Knee Switch B2AvF 1
11 300031 Washer AR o 4
12 300033 Spring Washer ATV T Tvov 2
13 100038 Wing Nut Faorvh 2
14 0092232 Knee Switch Holder R Ay FEUSIR 1
15 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) Rxy 2
16 0011303 Earthed Line 7 — AR 1
17 3101447 Fabric Guide T—7EAR 1
18 3508208 Stitch Plate(56M) ik 1

EC









yamato

VPYNEYUEEHAER
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. £0,LTD,

4-4-12 NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL : 81-6-6364-5621 FAX : 81-6-6364-7185

T530-0047 ARhmhEEEXRHE4ITEHIZFI2S
TEL(0B6)6364-5621(/) FAX(06)6364-7185

P/N 9730200(P /HEl/ I)
No. 1 Edited in 2008.10
(VF, VG/EC) Printed in Japan 2009.7.1H®



	目次
	[P1]   1. 据え付け
	[P1]   1.1 仕様
	[P1]   1.2 電源電圧の変更
	[P2]   1.3 制御ボックスの取り付け
	[P2]   1.3.1 VFシリーズ

	[P2]   1.3.2 VGシリーズ

	[P4]   1.4 コネクタの接続
	[P5]   1.5 電源コードのつなぎ方
	[P5]   1.6 注意事項

	[P6]   2. 正しい使い方
	[P7]   3. 調整
	[P7]   3.1 カッタ(上)の調節
	[P7]   3.2 カッタ(上)とカッタ(下)のかみ合わせ
	[P8]   3.3 ソレノイド動作時間の調節


	Contents
	[P9]   1. Installation
	[P9]   1.1 Specification
	[P9]   1.2 Changing the power supply voltage
	[P10] 1.3 Installing control box
	[P10] 1.3.1 VF series
	[P10] 1.3.2 VG series

	[P12] 1.4 Connecting plugs
	[P13] 1.5 Connecting power cord
	[P13] 1.6 Notes

	[P14] 2. Operation
	[P15] 3. Adjustments
	[P15] 3.1 Adjusting upper cutting knife
	[P16] 3.2 Engagement between upper and lower cutting knives
	[P17] 3.3 Adjusting solenoid operating time


	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST

